

## **HUSCOKE RESOURCES HOLDINGS LIMITED**

和嘉資源控股有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 704)

18 July 2017

Dear Shareholders,

## Election of Language and Means of Receipt of Corporate Communication

In support of environmental protection and more efficient communication with you and as permitted under all applicable laws and regulations and the bye-laws of Huscoke Resources Holdings Limited (the "**Company**"), the Company hereby writes to you in respect of the options for you to elect for receipt of future corporate communication of the Company (the "**Corporate Communication**"), which refers to any document issued or to be issued by the Company for information or action of holders of securities of the Company, including but not limited to (a) the directors' report, annual accounts together with a copy of the auditors' report and, where applicable, the summary financial report; (b) the interim report and, where applicable, the summary interim report; (c) a notice of meeting; (d) a listing document; (e) a circular; and (f) a proxy form in the following manners:

- 1. to receive the printed English version of all future Corporate Communication only; or
- 2. to receive the printed Chinese version of all future Corporate Communication only; or
- 3. to receive both the printed English and Chinese versions of all future Corporate Communication; or
- 4. to receive all future Corporate Communication by electronic means through the Company's website at www.huscoke.com in lieu of receiving printed copies, and receive a notification letter of the publication of the Corporate Communication on the Company's website.

To make your election, please mark a (X) in the appropriate box on the enclosed Reply Form and sign and return it by post using the mailing label at the bottom of the Reply Form (no stamp is required to be paid if posted in Hong Kong) or by hand delivery to the Company c/o its Hong Kong Branch Share Registrar (the "Hong Kong Branch Share Registrar"), Tricor Secretaries Limited, at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong.

If the Company does not receive the duly completed and signed Request Form or any response in writing indicating any objection from you on or before 15 August 2017, and until you inform the Company c/o the Hong Kong Branch Share Registrar by reasonable notice in writing to Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong or by email to huscoke704-ecom@hk. tricorglobal.com, you are deemed to have consented to receive all future Corporate Communication by electronic means through the Company's website in lieu of receiving printed copies, and a notification letter of the publication of the Corporate Communication on the Company's website will be sent to you in the future.

You are entitled at any time by reasonable notice in writing to the Company c/o the Hong Kong Branch Share Registrar at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong or by email to huscoke704-ecom@hk.tricorglobal.com to change the choice of language and means of receipt of the Corporate Communication. Even if you have chosen (or are deemed to have consented) to receive all future Corporate Communication by electronic means but for any reason have difficulty in receiving or gaining access to the Corporate Communication, the Company will promptly, upon your reasonable request in writing to the Hong Kong Branch Share Registrar by post or by email, send the Corporate Communication to you in printed form free of charge.

Please note that (a) printed copies of the English and Chinese versions of all future Corporate Communication will be available from the Hong Kong Branch Share Registrar on request; and (b) the same will also be available on the website of the Company at www.huscoke.com and the HKExnews website of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited at www.hkexnews.hk.

Should you have any queries in relation to this letter, please call the dial-up hotline of the Hong Kong Branch Share Registrar at (852) 2980 1333 during business hours from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. (Monday to Friday, excluding public holidays).

Yours faithfully, For and on behalf of **Huscoke Resources Holdings Limited** Li Chi Chung Company Secretary

Reply Form 回條		
To: Huscoke Resources Holdings Limited (the "Company") (Stock Code: 704) c/o Tricor Secretaries Limited Level 22, Hopewell Centre 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong		<b>和嘉資源控股有限公司(「本公司」)</b> (股份代號:704) 經卓佳秘書商務有限公司 香港皇后大道東183號 合和中心22樓
<ul> <li>I/We would like to choose to receive the Corporate Communication* of the Company in the manner as indicated below:</li> <li>本人/我們希望以下列方式收取 貴公司之公司通訊*:</li> <li>(Please mark ONLY ONE (X) of the following boxes) (請從下列選擇中,僅在其中一個空格內劃上「X」號)</li> <li>to receive the printed English version of all future Corporate Communication only; or</li> <li>僅收取所有日後公司通訊之中文印刷本;或</li> <li>to receive the printed English and Chinese versions of all future Corporate Communication only; or</li> <li>面時收取所有日後公司通訊之英文及中文印刷本;或</li> <li>to receive both the printed English and Chinese versions of all future Corporate Communication; or</li> <li>同時收取所有日後公司通訊之英文及中文印刷本;或</li> <li>to receive a lifture Corporate Communication of the Corporate Communication; or</li> <li>同時收取所有日後公司通訊之方文及中文印刷本;或</li> <li>to receive a notification letter of the publication of the Corporate Communication on the Company's website to my/our email address:</li> <li>透過本公司綱站(www.huscoke.com)以電子方式收取所有日後公司通訊以代替收取印刷本,並收取有關於本公司網站登載公司通訊之通知 書至本人/吾等之電郵地址:</li> </ul>		
股東姓名" (Please use ENGLISH BLOCK LETTERS 請用英文正楷填寫)	簽名	
Address <sup>#</sup> 地址 *		
(Please use ENGLISH BLOCK LETTERS 請用英文正権	皆填寫)	
Contact telephone number 聯络電話號碼	Date 日期	
<ul> <li>4 You are required to fill in the details if you download this Reply Form from the Company's website or the HEExnews website of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited.</li> <li>Notes Bdz:</li> <li>7 Please complete all your details clearly.</li> <li>8 and Fré&amp;Ac 3PR AG 42 Physical Communication by electronic means through the Company's website in lieu of receiving printed copies, all Corporate Communication will be sent out in the manner specified in the Company's vehicle in lieu of receiving printed copies, all Corporate Communication will be sent out in the manner specified in the Company's vehicle in the Company's website in the down the company's website in the company's website</li></ul>		
<ul> <li>1) You have the right to request access to and/or correction of your Personal Data by reasonable notice in writing to the Privacy Compliance Officer of the Hong Kong Branch Share Registrar at the address mentioned above, or by call to the enquiry hotline at (852) 2980 1333. For the avoidance of doubt, the tern "Personal Data" used in this Reply Form has the same meaning as "personal data" in the Personal Data (Privacy) Continance, Chapter 486 of the Laws of Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China.</li></ul>		
Please cut the mailing label and stick this on an envelope to return this Reply Form to us.		Tricor Secretaries Limited 卓佳秘書商務有限公司
No postage stamp is required for local mailing. 閣下寄回此回條時,請將此郵寄標籤貼於信封上。 <b>如在本港投寄毋須貼上郵票。</b>		Freepost No. 簡便回郵號碼:37 Hong Kong 香港